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A MESSAGE FROM OUR ACTING  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

SARAH CAMPBELL 
As I sit in my office to write my first newsletter submission in my new role as Acting Executive Director, I am 

reflecting on the last 2 months and why I am happy to have this opportunity.  I have been an employee of Craigwiel 

Gardens for 23 years.  I have had the pleasure of working in several different areas of the home and on the front 

line.  I started in the recreation department in the nursing home as a recreation aide.  Loved getting to know the 

residents and bringing entertainment and enjoyment to them.  From there I transitioned to the day program as the 

Creative Director.  Here I organized all the recreational programs for the clients.  I did this for many years before I 

moved into the Day Program Manager role.  This manager role led to eventually also managing the recreation 

department in the nursing home and becoming the Director of Community and Recreational Services.  Over the 

years working here I have had the pleasure of working with great people that have supported and encouraged me 

along the way and still do as I transition to my new role as Acting Executive Director now.   

 

I just thought it was appropriate to fully introduce myself as I write my first newsletter submission.  I enjoy talking to 

the residents, clients, tenants, family members and volunteers that are our Craigwiel family.  I am a born and raised 

Ailsa Craig girl that still only lives within 20 minutes of the home.  I look forward to working hard for Craigwiel 

Gardens and making it a great place for our seniors as well as our employees who are committed to quality of care. 

 

Enjoy the second half of the summer and the warm sunny weather it hopefully brings.              

Sarah 
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ANSWERS 



 

 

             CROCK POT BARBECUE CHICKEN  
 

 

Ingredients 

• 6 frozen skinless, boneless chicken breast halves 

• 1 (12 ounce) bottle barbeque sauce 

• ½ cup Italian salad dressing 

• ¼ cup brown sugar 

• 2 tablespoons Worcestershire sauce 

Directions 

1. Place chicken in the slow cooker. 

2. Mix barbecue sauce, Italian salad dressing, brown sugar, and 

Worcestershire sauce in a bowl; 

3. Pour barbecue sauce mixture over chicken. 

4. Cover and cook on Low for 6 to 8 hours or on High for 3 to 4 hours. 

5. Shred to serve. 
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CONTACTS 
519-293-3215 
Sarah Campbell 

Acting Executive Director—Ext. 222 
scampbell@craigwielgardens.on.ca 

Nicole Fleischauer, RN 
Director of Care—Ext. 223 

nfleischauer@craigwielgardens.on.ca 
Jess Garay, RN 

Assistant Director of Care-Ext. 287 
jgaray@craigwielgardens.on.ca 

Pam Tweddle 
Director of Community and Recreational Services—Ext. 226 

ptweddle@craigwielgardens.on.ca 
Melissa Byelis 

Nutrition Manager—Ext. 216 
mbyelis@craigwielgardens.on.ca 

Jeff Taylor 
Maintenance Coordinator—Ext. 234 
jeff.taylor@craigwielgardens.on.ca 

Laura Salton 
Admin Coordinator—Ext. 283 

lsalton@craigwielgardens.on.ca 
Shannon Churchill 

Reception / Admin. Assistant—Ext. 210 
schurchill@craigwielgardens.on.ca 

Joan Nichol 
Staff Scheduler—Ext. 279 

jnichol@craigwielgardens.on.ca 
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